USDA Debt Service Reserve Fund for the primary government and the School Activity Fund for the School Board
Component  Unit,  previously  reported  as  agency  funds,  as  governmental  funds.   In  addition,  the  County’s
deferred compensation 457b plan and the School Board’s deferred compensation 403b and 457b plans have
been  included and classified as fiduciary custodial funds.   Adjustments for GASB Statement No. 84 were not
needed for Business‐Type Activities.

 Economic Development Authority – In fiscal year 2020, the Economic Development Authority was included in
the reporting entity as a discretely presented component unit for the first time. Subsequent to the inclusion in
the  reporting entity,  it was determined  that  the Economic Development Authority held an additional bank
account used  for administering a microloan program  for  small businesses operating  in  the County. The net
position of the Economic Development Authority is restated to $174,269 at June 30, 2020 to include the cash in
the bank account and outstanding loan receivables.

The chart below summarizes the prior period adjustments to obtain the restated balances and net position at June
30, 2020:

As  Reported Restated

6/30/2020 GASB  84 6/30/2020

 Revenues  and Transfers  In  206,068,365   628,919   206,697,284

 Expenses  and Trans fers  Out  198,893,418   535,587   199,429,005

 Change  in Net Pos ition  7,174,947   93,332   7,268,279

 Beginning Net Pos i tion  68,491,558   2,805,929   71,297,487

 Ending Net Pos i tion  75,666,505   2,899,261   78,565,766

Governmental Activities

As  Reported Restated

6/30/2020 Adjustment 6/30/2020

 Revenues  and Transfers  In  2,494,250   256   2,494,506

 Expenses  and Transfers  Out  2,551,201   ‐   2,551,201

 Change  in Net Pos i tion  (56,951)   256   (56,695)

 Beginning Net Pos ition  167,807   63,157   230,964

 Ending Net Pos i tion  110,856   63,413   174,269

Economic Development Authority

-77-

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

As  Reported Restated

6/30/2020 GASB  84 6/30/2020

 Revenues  and Trans fers  In  151,155,206   3,204,648   154,359,854

 Expenses  and Transfers  Out  153,799,058   3,139,211   156,938,269

 Change  in Net Pos i tion  (2,643,852)   65,437   (2,578,415)

 Beginning Net Pos i tion  35,239,799   1,542,845   36,782,644

 Ending Net Pos i tion  32,595,947   1,608,282   34,204,229

School Board

As  Reported GASB 84 and EDA

6/30/2020 Adjustment 6/30/2020

 Revenues  and Trans fers  In  381,133,950   3,833,823   384,967,773

 Expenses  and Transfers  Out  364,575,075   3,674,798   368,249,873

 Change  in Net Pos i tion  16,558,875   159,025   16,717,900

 Beginning Net Pos i tion  107,738,442   4,411,931   112,150,373

 Ending Net Pos i tion  124,297,317   4,570,956   128,868,273

Total Reporting Entity

NOTE 2 – CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits – Deposits with banks are covered by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and deposits, with
the exception of deposits of the School Activity Funds, are collateralized  in accordance with the Virginia Security  for
Public Deposits Act (the “Act”) Section 2.2‐4400 of the Code of Virginia.  Under the Act, banks and savings institutions
holding public deposits  in excess of the amount  insured by the FDIC must pledge collateral to the Commonwealth of
Virginia Treasury Board.  Financial institutions may choose between two collateralization methodologies and, depending